Linda University-$480,000), trauma informed care training and coaching (vendor not yet
selected- $99,248), and to improve quality of the program (Easter Seals-$164,637).

Below is a summary of the PSD COLA and Quality Improvement funding request:

GABI Code Budget
Categories

HS
Program

Operations

EHS
Program

Operations

Grand
Total

A Personnel 628,498 220,824 849,322

B Fringe
Benefits 402,524 141,428 543,952

C Travel
D Equipment
E Supplies 267,106 267,106
F Contractual 1,274,631 415,119 1,689,750
G Construction
H Other 1,100,499 129,317 1,229,816

Total $3,606,152 $906,688 $4,512,840

Section 3: Budget Justification

COLA (5.6 Percent Permanent Funding) & QI Funding ($238,062)

PSD plans to utilize a total of $3,318,955 COLA and $1,193,885 QI funds as follows:

1) Personnel:
$849,322 increase is for the hourly rate of pay for all PSD Head Start/Early Head
Start/Early Head Start – Child Care Partnership contract employees by 5.6 percent.

Below table for the Personnel COLA increase does not include classified and exempt staff.

GABI Description
Before
5.6%

COLA
Incr. After 5.6%

Breakdown by Program

HS EHS
EHS-
CCP

A01

Program
Managers &
Content Area

Experts 1,123,107  62,894 1,186,001 904,298 281,703

A02
Teachers/Infant

Toddler Teachers 6,821,913 382,027 7,203,940 5,555,505 1,648,435
A04 Home Visitors 613,101 34,334 647,435 0 647,435

SGB Agenda Packet Page 117 of 137 May 17, 2023

A05

Teacher Aides &
Other Education

Personnel 2,380,776 133,323 2,514,099 1,939,036 575,064

A06

Health/Mental
Health Services

Personnel 108,505 6,076 114,581 89,294 25,287

A08
Nutrition Services

Personnel 430,673 24,118 454,791 421,231 33,560

A11

Other Family &
Community
Partnerships

Personnel 1,995,509 111,749 2,107,258 1,556,919   473,835 76,504

A16

Clerical
Administrative

Personnel 841,628 47,131 888,759 647,360 207,841 33,558

A19
Maintenance

Personnel 851,258 47,670 898,928 663,892 202,363 32,673

 Total $15,166,470 $ 849,322 $ 16,015,792 $ 11,777,535 $ 4,095,522 $ 142,735

2) Fringe Benefits:
$543,952 increase in the fringe benefit rate is commensurate with the increase in the
hourly rate for all PSD Head Start/Early Head Start/Early Head Start – Child Care
Partnership contract employees by 5.6 percent.

Below table for the Fringe Benefit COLA increase excludes classified and exempt staff.  These
numbers reflect only the benefits impacted by the rate increase.

GABI Description
Before
5.6%

COLA
Incr. After 5.6%

Breakdown by Program
HS EHS EHS-CCP

B01

Social Security
(FICA), State

Disability,
Unemployment

(FUTA), Worker's
Compensation,